NORTH CAROLINA CUMBERLAND COUNTY

ADDENDUM TO FIRE PROTECTION AND EMS SERVICES CONTRACTS BETWEEN CUMBERLAND COUNTY AND STONEY POINT FIRE DEPARTMENT INC.

Approved by Board of Commissioners on December 3, 2012

This contract addendum is made this <u>3rd</u> day of December, 2012, by the County of Cumberland (hereinafter referred to as County) and Stoney Point Fire Department Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Fire Department).

Whereas, the Department is currently providing fire protection and certain emergency medical services within the Lake Upchurch and Stoney Point Fire Districts within Cumberland County pursuant to the terms of a Contract for Fire Protection Services dated July 1, 1989, and an EMS Addendum dated August 6, 1996; and

Whereas, the Department is identified in the contract and addendum as Stoney Point Volunteer Fire Department; and

Whereas, the legal name of the Department is Stoney Point Fire Department Inc.; and

Whereas, the Department has requested the County to review its contract and confirm that the service delivery expectations are current and acceptable to the County.

Now therefore the parties agree that the existing contracts between the parties for Fire Protection Services, dated July 1, 1989, and the EMS Addendum, dated August 6, 1996, shall remain current and in full force and effect until terminated in accordance with their terms.

Attest:

County of Cumberland

Chairman, Board of Commissioners

Stoney Point Fire Department Inc.

President Board of Directors

Secretary Board of Directors

Candice White, Clerk to the